commercial success if any of our product candidates is approved, our ability to obtain and maintain protection of intellectual property for
our product candidates and technology platforms, the future developments of the COVID-19 outbreaks, and other factors more fully
discussed in the "Risk Factors" section of the final prospectus filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission (the “SEC”) and in any
subsequent filings made by the Company with the SEC. Any forward-looking statements contained in this press release speak only as of
the date hereof, and Gracell specifically disclaims any obligation to update any forward-looking statement, whether as a result of new
information, future events or otherwise. Readers should not rely upon the information on this page as current or accurate after its
publication date.

Media Contact
Marvin Tang
marvin.tang@gracellbio.com

Investor Contact
Gracie Tong
Gracie.tong@gracellbio.com

GRACELL BIOTECHNOLOGIES INC.

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2019 AND 2020

(All amounts in thousands, except for share and per share data, unless otherwise noted)

  As of December 31,

  2019 2020 2020

  RMB RMB US$ RMB US$

(Pro forma) (Note 1)

ASSETS

Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents 312,058  754,308  115,603  754,308  115,603

Short-term investments 4,200  18,743  2,872  18,743  2,872

Prepayments and other current assets 24,095  42,418  6,501  42,418  6,501

Total current assets 340,353  815,469  124,976  815,469  124,976

Property, equipment and software 48,323  119,083  18,250  119,083  18,250

Other non-current assets 23,541  30,398  4,658  30,398  4,658

TOTAL ASSETS 412,217  964,950  147,884  964,950  147,884

LIABILITIES, MEZZANINE EQUITY AND SHAREHOLDERS’ DEFICIT

Current liabilities:

Short-term borrowings —  49,990  7,661  49,990  7,661

Current portion of long-term borrowings —  970  149  970  149

Accruals and other current liabilities 18,166  42,401  6,498  42,401  6,498

Total current liabilities 18,166  93,361  14,308  93,361  14,308

Long-term borrowings —  51,926  7,958  51,926  7,958

Convertible loans 138,695  —  —  —  —

TOTAL LIABILITIES 156,861  145,287  22,266  145,287  22,266

Commitments and contingencies

Mezzanine equity:

https://www.globenewswire.com/Tracker?data=hUp_0q6ZYpp_zCehB34ZMyY07DPeuZQ9vfGto3TyiSIkUPc7wiF7OQHreLDkd-cWom7t5WhXIE-OVUdPcwjoKl71E-Z1LdltXlZnbU24gSoIamcMzt-ePwNrv-aWo5hF
https://www.globenewswire.com/Tracker?data=wlFvIakq_cMlmKSLIIOvgwl6rMS93ef6oPxi5JlJDK2eokaQD4qm92wNHv4mK6p4HLYeSeC2Frq_R6YdE0LfVleK_C6_sv7vbCovoppQqV43zoC8R_zRzncbpLmnwqzz

Series A convertible redeemable preferred shares (US$ 0.0001 par
value; 31,343,284 shares authorized, issued and outstanding as of
December 31, 2019 and 2020; and nil outstanding on a pro forma